Andy Beshear Governor

Rebecca W. Goodman Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Kentucky State Board on
Electric Generation and
Transmission Siting

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940

September 18, 2023

Sommer L. Sheely Bricker Graydon LLP 100 South Third Street Columbus, OH 43215

RE: Case No. 2022-00274

Bright Mountain Solar LLC

(Merchant Plant)

The Board staff has reviewed the application in the above case and finds that it meets the minimum filing requirements and has been accepted for filing. Enclosed please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of this filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-564-3940.

Sincerely,

Linda C. Birdwell Executive Director

On behalf of

The Kentucky State Board on Electric Generation and Transmission Siting

cc: Parties of Record





Bricker Graydon LLP 100 South Third Street Columbus, OH 43215

614.227.2300 Office www.brickergraydon.com

September 15, 2023

Sommer L. Sheely

Partner

Direct: 614.657.4582

Email: ssheely@brickergraydon.com

FILED KENTUCKYSTATE BOARD ON

SEP 15, 2023

ELECTRIC GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION BOARD

Linda Bridwell, Executive Director Kentucky State Board on Electric Generation and Transmission Siting 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40601

Re: Application of Bright Mountain Solar, LLC For a Certificate of Construction

for an up to 80-Megawatt Merchant Electric Solar Generating Facility and Related Nonregulated Transmission Line of Approximately 4 Miles in Perry

County, Kentucky

Case No. 2022-00274

Dear Ms. Bridwell:

On behalf of the Applicant, Bright Mountain Solar, LLC ("Bright Mountain"), with this letter please find a copy of Bright Mountain's Application for a certificate to construct a merchant solar electric generating facility and related nonregulated transmission line. This cover letter serves to certify that the foregoing electronic filing is a true and accurate copy of the document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Siting Board on September 15, 2023; that there are currently no parties that have been excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that a copy of the filing in paper medium will not be filed with the Siting Board, in accordance with the Kentucky Public Service Commission's Order dated July 22, 2021.

I am available should you have any questions.

Sommer L. Sheely

Sommer L. Sheely

cc: Andrew House, Bright Mountain Solar, LLC Dylan F. Borchers, Esq., Bricker Graydon, LLP

\*Dylan F. Borchers Bricker & Eckler 100 South Third Street Columbus, OHIO 43215

\*Sommer L. Sheely Bricker & Eckler 100 South Third Street Columbus, OHIO 43215

\*Bennie L. Combs 338 KY HWY 28 Hazard, KENTUCKY 41701